Accessible SOTA Summits

W7W - Type A — You can drive into the activation zone. Some summits may require driving on Forest Service Roads, so AWD/4WD
vehicle may be appropriate. In some case access during the winter may be impeded. Access within the activation zone may or may
not be ADA compliant. You are encouraged to do your own research regarding accessing the below suggested summits. This list is

intended to more quickly identify “accessible summits”.

Please Note:The SOTA General Rules state that the method of final access to the radio operatinglocation must be non-motorized. The General Rules do not
specify the distance, either vertical or horizontal, that this final access must cover. The use of non-motorized vehicles (e.g. bicycle) or pack animals to enter
the Activation Zone (AZ) is permitted.

Operations must not be in, or in the close vicinity of a motor vehicle, cannot use a permanent electrical power source, nor use a fossil fuel generator in any
fashion. No part of the station may be connected in any way with the motor vehicle. All equipment must be operated from portable power source
(batteries, solar cells, etc).

The SOTA general rules also state that radio operations must take place within a summit’s Activation Zone which, in the case of the W7W association, is an
area within 25 vertical meters (82 feet) of the actual physical summit point. The Activation Zone is a single “unbroken” area that can be visualized by
drawing a closed shape on a map following a contour line 25 meters (82 feet) below the summit point. The operating position must be within this zone but

Name Points Assoc Summit  Notes

Tyee Mountain 8 CH 168 AWD/High Clearance Required
Sugarloaf Peak 6 CH 195

Chumstick Mountain 6 CH 196

Twin Lead Mountain 6 CH 206 700 foot walk to summit

Blag Mountain 4 CH 211

Lion Rock 6 CW 30

Quartz Mountain 6 CW 33

Loser Ridge 4 CW 74

Big Muffin 4 CW 75

Amabalis Mt. 4 CW 76

Union Hill 1 KG 142 Common Activation location is 47.6738, -122.0005.
Maury Island 1 KG 143 Parking at 47.3819, -122.4085 is in activation zone.
Darland Mountain 8 MC 10

Jumpoff Lookout Peak 6 MC 47

Snipes Mt 1 MC 78 AWD/High Clearance Required to get to activation zone.
Mt. Walker 2 NO 163

First Butte 6 OK 163

Burley Mountain 6 PL 39

Mt. Constitution 2 RS 65

Mt. Erie 1 SK 169

Little Mountain 1 SK 173

Stimson Hill 2 SN 160 Need to verify

Dow Mountain 2 SO 69 AWD may be required
Message Peak 2 SO 78

Dennie Ahl Hill 2 SO 79

Saddle Mountain 2 SO 82

Suplex Mountain 2 SO 90

1033 Turner Hill 1 SO 114

Rock Candy 2 SW 73 Drive-up when gate is open
Steptoe Butte 4 WE 23

Middle Chuckanut 2 WH 194 About .1 mile hike to summit

W7W - Type B — About 1 mile (2 mile RT) or less hike to the activation zone. Some trailheads may require driving on Forest
Service Roads, so AWD/4WD vehicle may be appropriate. In some case access during the winter access may be impeded. You are
encouraged to do your own research regarding accessing the below suggested summits. This list is intended to more quickly
identify “accessible summits”.

Name Points Assoc Summit  Notes

Entiat Ridge Peak 6 CH 197 0.3 miles to summit
Tibbetts Mountain 4 CH 221 About 1/2 mile scramble.
Mount Lillian South 6 CW 36 0.3 miles to summit

This list has been complied by WX7EMT with significant contributions from WU7H, KF7PXT, K30G, KG7EJT KY7S. Last Updated on 9/18/2018.



Bentrim Hill
Frost Mountain
Red Top Mountain
Keechelus Ridge
Mt. Catherine
Roaring Ridge
Old Pass Hill
Little Muffin
Sawmill Ridge
Colquhoun Peak
Blue Mountain
Hurricane Ridge
Cowan Lookout
Larch Mountain
Ladow Butte

Accessible SOTA Summits

6 CW
6 CW
6 CW
6 CW
6 CW
6 CW
4 CW
4 CW
6 KG
6 KG
6 NO
6 NO
2 PL
2 SO
4 WE

38 About 1 mile hike.
47 About 500' elevation gain
61
63 Short hike, but some elevation gain + bushwhack
66 3 miles RT, 1500' elevation gain
106 About 1/4 mile hike to summit. High Clearance Needed
71
80 About 1 mile hike. About 500 foot elevation gain.
74
147
73 1/4 mile walk, 100' gain
91 3+ miles RT, about 600' elevation gain
141 About 1 mile hike.
67
57 About 1/2 mile scramble.

This list has been complied by WX7EMT with significant contributions from WU7H, KF7PXT, K30G, KG7EJT KY7S. Last Updated on 9/18/2018.



	Sheet1

