## Accessible SOTA Summits

W7W – Type A – You can drive into the activation zone. Some summits may require driving on Forest Service Roads, so AWD/4WD vehicle may be appropriate. In some case access during the winter may be impeded. Access within the activation zone may or may not be ADA compliant. You are encouraged to do your own research regarding accessing the below suggested summits. This list is intended to more quickly identify "accessible summits".

Please Note: The SOTA General Rules state that the method of final access to the radio operatinglocation must be non-motorized. The General Rules do not specify the distance, either vertical or horizontal, that this final access must cover. The use of non-motorized vehicles (e.g. bicycle) or pack animals to enter the Activation Zone (AZ) is permitted.

Operations must not be in, or in the close vicinity of a motor vehicle, cannot use a permanent electrical power source, nor use a fossil fuel generator in any fashion. No part of the station may be connected in any way with the motor vehicle. All equipment must be operated from portable power source (batteries, solar cells, etc).

The SOTA general rules also state that radio operations must take place within a summit's Activation Zone which, in the case of the W7W association, is an area within 25 vertical meters (82 feet) of the actual physical summit point. The Activation Zone is a single "unbroken" area that can be visualized by drawing a closed shape on a map following a contour line 25 meters (82 feet) below the summit point. The operating position must be within this zone but

Name	Points Assoc	Summit	Notes
Tyee Mountain	8 CH	168	AWD/High Clearance Required
Sugarloaf Peak	6 CH	195	
Chumstick Mountain	6 CH	196	
Twin Lead Mountain	6 CH	206	700 foot walk to summit
Blag Mountain	4 CH	211	
Lion Rock	6 CW	30	
Quartz Mountain	6 CW	33	
Loser Ridge	4 CW	74	
Big Muffin	4 CW	75	
Amabalis Mt.	4 CW	76	
Union Hill	1 KG	142	Common Activation location is 47.6738, -122.0005.
Maury Island	1 KG	143	Parking at 47.3819, -122.4085 is in activation zone.
Darland Mountain	8 MC	10	
lumpoff Lookout Peak	6 MC	47	
Snipes Mt	1 MC	78	AWD/High Clearance Required to get to activation zone
Mt. Walker	2 NO	163	
First Butte	6 OK	163	
Burley Mountain	6 PL	39	
Mt. Constitution	2 RS	65	
Mt. Erie	1 SK	169	
Little Mountain	1 SK	173	
Stimson Hill	2 SN	160	Need to verify
Dow Mountain	2 SO	69	AWD may be required
Message Peak	2 SO	78	
Dennie Ahl Hill	2 SO	79	
Saddle Mountain	2 SO	82	
Suplex Mountain	2 SO	90	
1033 Turner Hill	1 SO	114	
Rock Candy	2 SW	73	Drive-up when gate is open
Steptoe Butte	4 WE	23	
Middle Chuckanut	2 WH	194	About .1 mile hike to summit

W7W – Type B – About 1 mile (2 mile RT) or less hike to the activation zone. Some trailheads may require driving on Forest Service Roads, so AWD/4WD vehicle may be appropriate. In some case access during the winter access may be impeded. You are encouraged to do your own research regarding accessing the below suggested summits. This list is intended to more quickly identify "accessible summits".

Name	Points	Assoc	Summit	Notes
Entiat Ridge Peak	(	6 CH	197	0.3 miles to summit
Tibbetts Mountain	4	4 CH	221	About 1/2 mile scramble.
Mount Lillian South	(	6 CW	36	0.3 miles to summit

## **Accessible SOTA Summits**

6 CW	38 About 1 mile hike.
6 CW	47 About 500' elevation gain
6 CW	61
6 CW	63 Short hike, but some elevation gain + bushwhack
6 CW	66 3 miles RT, 1500' elevation gain
6 CW	106 About 1/4 mile hike to summit. High Clearance Needed
4 CW	71
4 CW	80 About 1 mile hike. About 500 foot elevation gain.
6 KG	74
6 KG	147
6 NO	73 1/4 mile walk, 100' gain
6 NO	91 3+ miles RT, about 600' elevation gain
2 PL	141 About 1 mile hike.
2 SO	67
4 WE	57 About 1/2 mile scramble.
	6 CW 6 CW 6 CW 6 CW 4 CW 4 CW 6 KG 6 NO 6 NO 2 PL 2 SO